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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(The figures have not been audited)
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To Date

31.12.2006
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RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

Revenue

199,960

     

 

186,868

     

 

721,961

     

 

619,677

     

 

Cost of sales

(99,817)

      

 

(126,821)

    

 

(396,410)

    

 

(379,140)

    

 

Gross profit

100,143

     

 

60,047

       

 

325,551

     

 

240,537

     

 

Other operating income

5,587

         

 

14,196

       

 

23,677

       

 

43,667

       

 

Administrative expenses

(54,165)

      

 

(24,241)

      

 

(128,308)

    

 

(103,480)

    

 

Other operating expenses

(34,460)

      

 

(15,147)

      

 

(39,956)

      

 

(23,462)

      

 

Profit from operations

17,105

       

 

34,855

       

 

180,964

     

 

157,262

     

 

Finance costs

(9,975)

        

 

(4,711)

        

 

(43,267)

      

 

(35,055)

      

 

Share of after-tax results of associates

27,889

       

 

(2,598)

        

 

62,137

       

 

34,170

       

 

Share of results of joint venture

466

            

 

401

            

 

1,980

         

 

1,147

         

 

Loss on disposal of an associate

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(1,195)

        

 

Profit before tax

35,485

       

 

27,947

       

 

201,814

     

 

156,329

     

 

Less tax:

Company and subsidiaries

(11,477)

      

 

(13,434)

      

 

(57,147)

      

 

(43,100)

      

 

Profit for the period/year

24,008

       

 

14,513

       

 

144,667

     

 

113,229

     

 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

24,017

       

 

15,607

       

 

135,915

     

 

105,458

     

 

Minority interests

(9)

              

 

(1,094)

        

 

8,752

         

 

7,771

         

 

24,008

       

 

14,513

       

 

144,667

     

 

113,229

     

 

Earnings per share (sen)

- basic

1.64

1.10

9.36

7.20

- diluted

1.64

1.00

9.24

7.10

Dividends per ordinary share (sen)

2.5

            

 

2.5

            

 

2.5

            

 

2.5

            

 

Dividends per preference share (sen)

1.0

            

 

1.0

            

 

1.0

            

 

1.0
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image2.wmf]31.12.2006

31.12.2005

RM '000

RM '000

ASSETS

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

1,277,788

    

 

1,036,340

    

 

Investment property

620,327

       

 

582,840

       

 

Land held for property development

212,333

       

 

219,250

       

 

Associates

546,829

       

 

576,234

       

 

Other investments

4,996

           

 

15,810

         

 

Deferred tax assets

8,500

           

 

2,786

           

 

2,670,773

    

 

2,433,260

    

 

Current assets

Development properties and expenditure

183,321

       

 

278,100

       

 

Inventories

87,383

         

 

69,038

         

 

Non current assets held for sale

16,928

         

 

-

              

 

Short term investments

4,543

           

 

5,642

           

 

Receivables

182,755

       

 

191,392

       

 

Amount owing by associates

138,873

       

 

118,325

       

 

Amount owing by joint venture

11,243

         

 

4,802

           

 

Deposits with licensed banks

291,743

       

 

381,098

       

 

Cash and bank balances

243,368

       

 

214,647

       

 

1,160,157

    

 

1,263,044

    

 

TOTAL ASSETS

3,830,930

    

 

3,696,304

    

 

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders

Share capital

732,523

       

 

730,277

       

 

Share premium

386,723

       

 

383,497

       

 

Treasury shares

(20,066)

        

 

(17,412)

        

 

Revaluation and other reserves

218,779

       

 

248,065

       

 

1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares

28,340

         

 

32,531

         

 

Retained earnings

1,110,764

    

 

1,005,428

    

 

2,457,063

    

 

2,382,386

    

 

Minority interests

90,679

         

 

88,638

         

 

TOTAL EQUITY

2,547,742

    

 

2,471,024

    

 

LIABILITIES

Non current liabilities

Long term borrowings

34,854

         

 

130,251

       

 

Redeemable Secured Bonds and Bank Guaranteed Bonds

570,000

       

 

570,000

       

 

Deferred tax liabilities

104,277

       

 

106,740

       

 

709,131

       

 

806,991

       

 

Current liabilities

Payables

382,506

       

 

296,744

       

 

Amount owing to associates

36,539

         

 

35,324

         

 

Short term borrowings

129,326

       

 

67,381

         

 

Tax

25,686

         

 

18,840

         

 

574,057

       

 

418,289

       

 

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,283,188

    

 

1,225,280

    

 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

3,830,930

    

 

3,696,304
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the twelve months ended 31 December 2006

(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image3.wmf]Minority

Attributable to equity holders

Interests

Distributable

Revaluation

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2006

1,460,555

 

730,277

   

 

(15,300)

    

 

(17,412)

    

 

32,531

     

 

32,531

     

 

383,497

  

 

248,065

   

 

1,005,428

  

 

-

          

 

2,382,386

 

Reclassification of opening minority interests

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

88,638

   

 

88,638

     

 

Restated as at 1 January 2005

1,460,555

 

730,277

   

 

(15,300)

    

 

(17,412)

    

 

32,531

     

 

32,531

     

 

383,497

  

 

248,065

   

 

1,005,428

  

 

88,638

   

 

2,471,024

 

Profit for the financial year

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

135,915

     

 

8,752

     

 

144,667

   

 

Purchase of shares from inority interests

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

(547)

       

 

(547)

          

 

Share Buy Back

-

            

 

-

            

 

(2,030)

      

 

(2,654)

      

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

(2,654)

      

 

Issue of Warrants

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

1,076

     

 

1,076

        

 

Issue of shares:

   Employees' Share Options

1,349

        

 

674

           

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

607

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

1,281

        

 

   Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

3,144

        

 

1,572

        

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(4,191)

      

 

(4,191)

      

 

2,619

       

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

   Redeemable Preference Shares to minority interests

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

924

         

 

924

           

 

   Ordinary shares to minority interests

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

11

           

 

11

             

 

Currency translation differences

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

714

           

 

-

              

 

575

         

 

1,289

        

 

Capital redemption reserve of KrisAssets

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

200

         

 

200

           

 

Realisation of revaluation surplus on depreciation

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

(742)

          

 

742

             

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

Reversal of revaluation of investment in associate

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

(29,258)

    

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

(29,258)

    

 

Net gain not recognised in income statement

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

(29,286)

    

 

-

              

 

775

         

 

(27,769)

    

 

Dividends

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

(31,321)

      

 

(8,950)

    

 

(40,271)

    

 

At 31 December 2006

1,465,048

 

732,523

   

 

(17,330)

    

 

(20,066)

    

 

28,340

     

 

28,340

     

 

386,723

  

 

218,779

   

 

1,110,764

  

 

90,679

   

 

2,547,742

 

Non-distributable

1% Irredeemable

Convertible Preference

RM0.50 each

 Shares of RM1 each

Treasury Shares

ordinary shares of

RM0.50 each

ordinary shares of

Issued and fully paid


- 3 -

IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the twelve months ended 31 December 2005


[image: image4.wmf]Minority

Attributable to equity holders

Interests

Distributable

Revaluation

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2005

1,413,875

 

706,937

   

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

86,413

     

 

86,413

     

 

549,608

  

 

17,559

     

 

931,566

     

 

-

          

 

2,292,083

 

Reclassification of opening minority interest

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

69,099

   

 

69,099

     

 

Restated as at 1 January 2005

1,413,875

 

706,937

   

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

86,413

     

 

86,413

     

 

549,608

  

 

17,559

     

 

931,566

     

 

69,099

   

 

2,361,182

 

Profit for the financial year

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

105,458

     

 

7,771

     

 

113,229

   

 

Share Buy Back

-

            

 

-

            

 

(15,300)

    

 

(17,412)

    

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

(17,412)

    

 

Issue of shares:

   Employees' Share Options

6,268

        

 

3,134

        

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

2,848

       

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

5,982

        

 

   Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

40,412

     

 

20,206

     

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(53,882)

    

 

(53,882)

    

 

33,676

    

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

            

 

Redeemable Preference Shares

559

         

 

559

           

 

Currency translation differences

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

(2,400)

      

 

-

              

 

(1,225)

    

 

(3,625)

      

 

Surplus on revaluation of property

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

50,950

     

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

50,950

     

 

Capital distribution-in-specie of Kris shares

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(202,635)

 

 

183,019

   

 

-

              

 

19,616

   

 

-

            

 

Goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiaries

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

(1,063)

      

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

(1,063)

      

 

Net gain not recognised in income statement

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(202,635)

 

 

230,506

   

 

-

              

 

18,391

   

 

46,262

     

 

Dividends

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

-

            

 

(31,596)

      

 

-

          

 

(38,778)

    

 

At 31 December 2005

1,460,555

 

730,277

   

 

(15,300)

    

 

(17,412)

    

 

32,531

     

 

32,531

     

 

383,497

  

 

248,065

   

 

1,005,428

  

 

95,820

   

 

2,471,024

 

Non-distributable

1% Irredeemable

Convertible Preference

RM0.50 each

 Shares of RM1 each

Treasury Shares

ordinary shares of

RM0.50 each

ordinary shares of

Issued and fully paid


- 4 -

IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image5.wmf]31.12.2006

31.12.2005

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Receipts from customers

682,009

          

 

671,886

       

 

Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees

(296,130)

         

 

(441,018)

      

 

Cash flow from/(used in) operations

385,879

          

 

230,868

       

 

Interest paid

(41,953)

          

 

(42,458)

        

 

Income taxes paid

(64,671)

          

 

(31,514)

        

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

279,255

          

 

156,896

       

 

Investing activities

Proceeds from sale of shares in an associate

-

                 

 

250

             

 

Proceeds from capital reduction by an associate

4,200

             

 

-

              

 

Acquisition of subsidiaries

(489)

               

 

(3,041)

          

 

Proceeds from redemption of preference shares

4,688

             

 

34,990

         

 

Proceeds from sale of investments

-

                 

 

36,182

         

 

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries

-

                 

 

154

             

 

Interest received

20,525

           

 

17,389

         

 

Dividend received

3,512

             

 

21,662

         

 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

-

                 

 

1,119

           

 

Purchase of investment

-

                 

 

(461)

            

 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

(293,903)

         

 

(165,462)

      

 

Repayments/(advances) from/(to) associates

(8,948)

            

 

(7,531)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

(270,415)

         

 

(64,749)

        

 

Financing activities

Proceeds from shares issued by the Company

1,281

             

 

5,982

           

 

Purchase of treasury shares

(11,036)

          

 

(9,030)

          

 

Dividends paid

(31,321)

          

 

(31,596)

        

 

Receipts of bank borrowings, net of repayments

(26,448)

          

 

110,280

       

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities

(67,524)

          

 

75,636

         

 

Foreign currencies exchange difference

67

                  

 

(110)

            

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

(58,617)

          

 

167,673

       

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year

593,728

          

 

426,055

       

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year

535,111

          

 

593,728
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements

for the financial period ended 31 December 2006

M1
Basis of preparation

This Interim Report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134 – “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2005.

This interim financial report has been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation which are consistent with those adopted for the annual audited financial statements for the year financial ended 31 December 2005, except for the adoption of the eighteen (18) new/revised FRSs that are mandatory for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006.

The adoption of these FRSs did not have significant financial impact on the Group other than as follows:

FRS 101 – Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of this FRS has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures in the consolidated balance sheet, income statements and statement of changes in equity. In the consolidated balance sheet, additional disclosure on the amount attributable to equity holders is required as minority interests are now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit for the period. In the statement of changes in equity, net profit attributable to equity holders and to minority interest is disclosed separately.

The presentation of the Group’s current quarter financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101 with the comparatives restated accordingly.

FRS 116 – Property, Plant and Equipment
Previously, no depreciation is charged on hotel properties as it is the Group’s policy to maintain hotel properties in such condition that the residual value is so high that depreciation would be insignificant.
Upon the adoption, of this FRS, the Group is now required to depreciate its hotel properties. This change is accounted as a charge in accounting estimate with the carrying amount as at 1 January 2006 being depreciated over the useful life of the assets concerned. The depreciation charged to the Income Statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 amounted to RM14.4 million . 

FRS 140 – Investment Property

The Group has adopted the cost model of FRS 140 for investment properties which requires investment properties to be stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is charged to the income statement.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M2
Qualification


The Audit Report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3
Seasonality or cyclicality


The Group’s operations were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

M4
Significant unusual items

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows other than those disclosed elsewhere in these notes.

M5
Material changes in estimates


Not applicable.

M6
Debt and equity securities

The Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM730,277,104.00 on 31 December 2005 to RM732,523,126.00 on 31 December 2006 as follows:

[image: image6.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 31 December 2005

730,277,104.00

   

 

18.01.06

11,400

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,282,804.00

   

 

08.02.06

31,125

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,298,366.50

   

 

15.02.06

297,762

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,447,247.50

   

 

01.03.06

142,650

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,518,572.50

   

 

08.03.06

28,575

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,532,860.00

   

 

22.03.06

393,450

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,729,585.00

   

 

29.03.06

182,982

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,821,076.00

   

 

05.04.06

27,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,834,576.00

   

 

19.04.06

23,700

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,846,426.00

   

 

27.04.06

168,900

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,930,876.00

   

 

04.05.06

78,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,969,876.00

   

 

10.05.06

31,425

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

730,985,588.50

   

 

10.05.06

858,500

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

731,414,838.50

   

 

10.05.06

76,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

731,452,838.50

   

 

19.05.06

192,075

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,548,876.00

   

 

24.05.06

3,750

            

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,550,751.00

   

 

06.06.06

64,875

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,583,188.50

   

 

12.06.06

156,360

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,661,368.50
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities (continued..)


[image: image7.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 30 June 2006

731,661,368.50

   

 

04.07.06

56,775

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,689,756.00

   

 

12.07.06

174,825

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,777,168.50

   

 

01.08.06

10,125

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,782,231.00

   

 

08.08.06

137,000

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

731,850,731.00

   

 

08.08.06

108,000

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

731,904,731.00

   

 

11.08.06

27,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,918,231.00

   

 

18.08.06

152,250

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,994,356.00

   

 

01.09.06

5,940

            

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

731,997,326.00

   

 

08.09.06

10,500

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,002,576.00

   

 

15.09.06

5,250

            

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,005,201.00

   

 

26.09.06

88,500

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,049,451.00

   

 

11.10.06

10,425

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,054,663.50

   

 

08.11.06

132,000

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

732,120,663.50

   

 

08.11.06

37,000

          

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

732,139,163.50

   

 

08.11.06

94,725

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,186,526.00

   

 

22.11.06

330,225

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,351,638.50

   

 

01.12.06

172,200

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,437,738.50

   

 

14.12.06

149,025

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,512,251.00

   

 

26.12.06

21,750

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,523,126.00

   

 

 Note
Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007 on the basis of 3 new ordinary shares for every 4 ICPS surrendered.

Subsequent to 31 December 2006 up to the date of this report, the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM732,523,126.00 to RM734,198,160.00 as follows:


[image: image8.wmf]allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 31 December 2006

732,523,126.00

   

 

08.01.07

75,300

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,560,776.00

   

 

16.01.07

77,400

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,599,476.00

   

 

24.01.07

195,075

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,697,013.50

   

 

30.01.07

123,075

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,758,551.00

   

 

06.02.07

450,450

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

732,983,776.00

   

 

12.02.07

1,708,000

    

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

733,837,776.00

   

 

12.02.07

407,000

        

 

0.50

 

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

734,041,276.00

   

 

12.02.07

251,668

        

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

734,167,110.00

   

 

15.02.07

62,100

          

 

0.50

 

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

734,198,160.00

   

 


Note

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007 on the basis of 3 new ordinary shares for every 4 ICPS surrendered.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities (continued..)

Shares repurchased during the current financial quarter were as follows:


[image: image9.wmf]No. of 

Lowest

Highest

Average

Date

shares

Price

Price

Price

Cost

RM

RM

RM

RM

As at 30 September 2006

16,719,800

 

 

19,164,134.02

   

 

20.10.06

600,000

      

 

1.36

      

 

1.36

      

 

1.36

816,000.00

        

 

04.12.06

10,000

       

 

1.89

      

 

1.89

      

 

1.89

18,900.00

         

 

TOTAL

17,329,800

 

 

1.15

19,999,034.02

   

 


All the above shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares and treated in accordance with the requirements of Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965.

Subsequent to 31 December 2006 up to the date of this report, the following treasury shares were disposed off:

[image: image10.wmf]No. of 

Lowest

Highest

Average

Date

shares

Price

Price

Price

Proceeds

RM

RM

RM

RM

29.01.07

1,500,000

   

 

2.27

      

 

2.28

      

 

2.272

3,396,582.48

     

 

31.01.07

200,000

      

 

2.27

      

 

2.27

      

 

2.270

452,256.40

        

 

02.02.07

400,000

      

 

2.28

      

 

2.29

      

 

2.285

910,692.40

        

 

07.02.07

1,500,000

   

 

2.30

      

 

2.35

      

 

2.325

3,476,337.50

     

 

08.02.07

250,000

      

 

2.33

      

 

2.33

      

 

2.330

580,319.50

        

 

15.02.07

2,400,000

   

 

2.30

      

 

2.38

      

 

2.344

5,608,932.46

     

 

16.02.07

200,000

      

 

2.39

      

 

2.39

      

 

2.390

476,174.80

        

 

TOTAL

6,450,000

   

 

14,901,295.54

   

 


Other than the above, there were no issuances, cancellations, resale or repayments of debt and equity securities for the current year to-date.

M7
Dividends paid


A fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of one per centum per annum (1%) less tax was paid on 30 June 2006 in respect of the 1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares 2002/2007 for the financial year ended 31 December 2005.


A final dividend of 2.5% (2004: 2.5%) tax exempt and 2.5% (2004: 2.5%) less tax in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2005 was paid on 14 July 2006.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
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M8
Segment Reporting

[image: image11.wmf]Property

Property

investment

Business segments

development

and holding

Hotel

Construction

Others

Group

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

12 months ended

31 December 2006

Revenue

Total revenue

437,535

   

 

217,491

   

 

123,534

   

 

132,709

   

 

69,472

    

 

980,741

     

 

Intersegment revenue

(54,389)

    

 

(4,825)

      

 

(2,849)

      

 

(132,709)

  

 

(64,008)

   

 

(258,780)

    

 

External revenue

383,146

   

 

212,666

   

 

120,685

   

 

-

            

 

5,464

       

 

721,961

     

 

Results

Segment results (external)

83,677

     

 

101,851

   

 

12,013

     

 

770

           

 

(15,627)

   

 

182,684

     

 

Unallocated income

20,525

        

 

Unallocated expense

(22,245)

      

 

Profit from operations

180,964

     

 

Finance costs

(43,267)

      

 

Share of after-tax results

   of associates

27,147

     

 

1,628

        

 

29,293

     

 

-

            

 

4,069

       

 

62,137

        

 

Share of results

   of joint venture

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

1,980

        

 

-

           

 

1,980

          

 

Profit from ordinary

   activities before tax

201,814

     

 

Tax-Company and subsidiaries

(57,147)

      

 

Profit for the period

144,667

     

 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

135,915

     

 

Minority interests

8,752

          

 

144,667

     

 


Unallocated income represents interest income while unallocated expenses relates to head-office general administrative expenses that arise at the Group level and relate to the Group as a whole.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
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M8
Segment Reporting (continued..)


[image: image12.wmf]Property

Property

investment

Business segments

development

and holding

Hotel

Construction

Others

Group

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

12 months ended

31 December 2005

Revenue

Total revenue

368,551

   

 

196,869

   

 

97,494

     

 

165,758

   

 

36,478

    

 

865,150

     

 

Intersegment revenue

(84,853)

    

 

(6,007)

      

 

(1,762)

      

 

(152,851)

  

 

-

           

 

(245,473)

    

 

External revenue

283,698

   

 

190,862

   

 

95,732

     

 

12,907

     

 

36,478

    

 

619,677

     

 

Results

Segment results (external)

58,858

     

 

90,576

     

 

6,434

        

 

2,054

        

 

204

          

 

158,126

     

 

Unallocated income

17,389

        

 

Unallocated expense

(18,253)

      

 

Profit from operations

157,262

     

 

Finance costs

(35,055)

      

 

Share of after-tax results

   of associates

10,266

     

 

239

           

 

37,933

     

 

-

            

 

2,760

       

 

51,198

        

 

Share of results

   of joint venture

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

1,147

        

 

-

           

 

1,147

          

 

Loss on disposal of

   an associate

(1,195)

      

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

           

 

(1,195)

         

 

Profit from ordinary

   activities before tax

173,357

     

 

Tax-Company and subsidiaries

(60,128)

      

 

Profit for the period

113,229

     

 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

105,458

     

 

Minority interests

7,771

          

 

113,229

     

 


Unallocated income represents interest income while unallocated expenses relates to head-office general administrative expenses that arise at the Group level and relate to the Group as a whole.

M9
Valuations

Valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

M10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this report other than as disclosed elsewhere in this report.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M11
Changes in the composition of the Group


On 18 April 2006, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the Company had acquired the entire equity interest comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1 each issued and full paid-up in the capital of IGB Credit Sdn Bhd.


On 2 May 2006, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the Company had acquired 200,000 shares of RM1.00 each representing 40% of the issued and paid-up share capital of IST Building Products Sdn Bhd (“IST”). With the acquisition, IST becomes a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.


On 24 July 2006, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the Company had acquired the entire equity interest comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1 each issued and full paid-up in the capital of Darul Sentral (M) Sdn Bhd.


On 8 January 2007, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the Company had incorporated Cititel Hotels Pty Ltd in New South Wales, Australia, as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Pacific Land Sdn Bhd, which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The present paid-up share capital of Cititel Hotels Pty Ltd is AUD2 comprising 2 shares of AUD1 each.


On 12 February 2007, the Board of the Company announced to Bursa Malaysia that the Company had acquired the entire equity interest comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1 each issued and full paid-up in the capital of Pesona KL (M) Sdn Bhd.

M12
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since 31 December 2005.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K1
Review of performance

For the three months ended 31 December 2006, Group revenue achieved increased by 7% to RM200.0 million when compared to the corresponding period in 2005 of RM186.9 million due mainly to higher contributions from the property development, property investment and hotel divisions.
Correspondingly, Group pre-tax profit increased by 27% to RM35.5 million when compared to pre-tax profit of RM27.9 million achieved in the corresponding period in 2005.

K2
Comparison with immediate preceding quarter
Group revenue achieved for the three months ended 31 December 2006 increased by 18% to RM200.0 million when compared to RM169.2 million achieved for the three months ended 30 September 2006 due mainly to higher contribution from the property development division.
However, Group pre-tax profit achieved decreased by 36% to RM35.5 million when compared to the RM55.5 million reported in the preceding quarter mainly due to impairment provisions made in compliance with FRS 136 as well as depreciation charge on hotel properties in compliance with FRS 116.
K3
Prospects for 2007
Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board is cautiously optimistic that the Group’s operational results for the current  financial year will be satisfactory.
K4
Profit forecast/profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

K5
Tax

[image: image13.wmf]Cumulative current

Current quarter

Year-To-Date

ended 31.12.2006

ended 31.12.2006

RM '000

RM '000

Malaysian income tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

17,489

                

 

65,705

                  

 

 - Underprovision of previous year's tax

-

                     

 

1,950

                   

 

Transferred to deferred tax

(6,027)

                 

 

(10,560)

                 

 

11,462

                

 

57,095

                  

 

Overseas tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

15

                      

 

52

                        

 

11,477

                

 

57,147

                  

 


The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and for the financial year to-date was higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses being not deductible for tax purposes.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K6
Unquoted investments

There was no sale of unquoted investments for the current quarter and financial year to-date other than as disclosed elsewhere in these notes.

K7
Quoted securities

Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2006 were as follows:

	
	
	RM ‘000

	
	
	

	
	Total investments at cost
	6,528

	
	Total investments at carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	4,543

	
	Total investments at market value at 31 December 2006
	4,543


K8
Corporate proposals


No corporate proposals have been announced during the financial quarter under review up to the date of this report.

K9
Group borrowings and debt securities

Group borrowings as at 31 December 2006 were as follows:


[image: image14.wmf]RM '000

Long term borrowings:

Secured

Term Loan

68,000

         

 

Redeemable Bonds

525,014

       

 

Unsecured

Term Loan

11,840

         

 

604,854

       

 

Short term borrowings:

Secured

Current portion of Redeemable Bonds

40,000

         

 

Unsecured

Current portion of term loan

49,326

         

 

Short term loan

40,000

         

 

129,326

       

 

TOTAL

734,180

       

 

Total equity as at 31 December 2006

2,547,742
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(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K10
Financial instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

K11
Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report which exceeds 5% of the net assets of the Group.

K12
Proposed dividends

A fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of one per cent (1%) per annum less tax will be paid on 15 March 2007 in respect of the 1% Irredeemable Cumulative Preference Shares 2002/2007 (‘ICPS’) for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.
At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, a final dividend of 5.0% tax exempt for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 will be proposed for shareholders’ approval.
	
	2006
	2005
	
	
	2006
	2005

	Per preference share (sen)
	1.0
	1.0
	
	Per ordinary share (sen)
	2.5
	2.5

	Net dividend (RM’000)
	198
	219
	
	Net dividend (RM’000)
	36,710
	31,102

	Date paid/payable
	15.03.07
	30.06.06
	
	Date paid/payable
	13.07.07
	14.07.06
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K13
Earnings per share
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Profit for the period/year

RM '000

24,017

     

 

15,607

       

 

135,915

    

 

105,458

     

 

ICPS dividend paid

RM '000

(219)

         

 

(254)

           

 

(219)

         

 

(254)

           

 

Adjusted profit for the period/year

RM '000

23,798

     

 

15,353

       

 

135,696

    

 

105,204

     

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue

'000

1,449,606

 

 

1,460,899

   

 

1,449,606

 

 

1,460,899

   

 

Basic earnings per share

sen

1.64

         

 

1.05

           

 

9.36

         

 

7.20

           

 

Profit for the period/year

RM '000

24,017

     

 

15,607

       

 

135,915

    

 

105,458

     

 

Incremental earnings for

   ICPS2002/2007

RM '000

204

          

 

234

            

 

204

          

 

234

            

 

RM '000

24,221

     

 

15,841

       

 

136,119

    

 

105,692

     

 

Weighted average number
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'000

1,449,606

 

 

1,460,899

   

 

1,449,606

 

 

1,460,899

   

 

Adjustments for ICPS2002/2007

'000

22,814

     

 

26,380

       

 

22,814

     

 

26,380

       

 

Adjustments for share options

'000

1,355

       

 

1,181

         

 

1,355

       

 

1,181

         

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares for
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'000

1,473,775

 

 

1,488,460

   

 

1,473,775

 

 

1,488,460
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sen

1.64

         

 

1.06

           

 

9.24
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BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TINA CHAN LAI YIN

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

28 February 2007
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_1234102462.xls
Sheet1

				31.12.2006				31.12.2005

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Receipts from customers		682,009				671,886

		Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees		(296,130)				(441,018)

		Cash flow from/(used in) operations		385,879				230,868

		Interest paid		(41,953)				(42,458)

		Income taxes paid		(64,671)				(31,514)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		279,255				156,896

		Investing activities

		Proceeds from sale of shares in an associate		- 0				250

		Proceeds from capital reduction by an associate		4,200				- 0

		Acquisition of subsidiaries		(489)				(3,041)

		Proceeds from redemption of preference shares		4,688				34,990

		Proceeds from sale of investments		- 0				36,182

		Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries		- 0				154

		Interest received		20,525				17,389

		Dividend received		3,512				21,662

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		- 0				1,119

		Purchase of investment		- 0				(461)

		Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(293,903)				(165,462)

		Repayments/(advances) from/(to) associates		(8,948)				(7,531)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		(270,415)				(64,749)

		Financing activities

		Proceeds from shares issued by the Company		1,281				5,982

		Purchase of treasury shares		(11,036)				(9,030)

		Dividends paid		(31,321)				(31,596)

		Receipts of bank borrowings, net of repayments		(26,448)				110,280

		Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		(67,524)				75,636

		Foreign currencies exchange difference		67				(110)

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(58,617)				167,673

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year		593,728				426,055

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year		535,111				593,728






_1234189698.xls
Sheet1

				31.12.2006				31.12.2005

				RM '000				RM '000

		ASSETS

		Non current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		1,277,788				1,036,340

		Investment property		620,327				582,840

		Land held for property development		212,333				219,250

		Associates		546,829				576,234

		Other investments		4,996				15,810

		Deferred tax assets		8,500				2,786

				2,670,773				2,433,260

		Current assets

		Development properties and expenditure		183,321				278,100

		Inventories		87,383				69,038

		Non current assets held for sale		16,928				- 0

		Short term investments		4,543				5,642

		Receivables		182,755				191,392

		Amount owing by associates		138,873				118,325

		Amount owing by joint venture		11,243				4,802

		Deposits with licensed banks		291,743				381,098

		Cash and bank balances		243,368				214,647

				1,160,157				1,263,044

		TOTAL ASSETS		3,830,930				3,696,304

		EQUITY

		Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders

		Share capital		732,523				730,277

		Share premium		386,723				383,497

		Treasury shares		(20,066)				(17,412)

		Revaluation and other reserves		218,779				248,065

		1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares		28,340				32,531

		Retained earnings		1,110,764				1,005,428

				2,457,063				2,382,386

		Minority interests		90,679				88,638

		TOTAL EQUITY		2,547,742				2,471,024

		LIABILITIES

		Non current liabilities

		Long term borrowings		34,854				130,251

		Redeemable Secured Bonds and Bank Guaranteed Bonds		570,000				570,000

		Deferred tax liabilities		104,277				106,740

				709,131				806,991

		Current liabilities

		Payables		382,506				296,744

		Amount owing to associates		36,539				35,324

		Short term borrowings		129,326				67,381

		Tax		25,686				18,840

				574,057				418,289

		TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,283,188				1,225,280

		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		3,830,930				3,696,304






_1234191197.xls
Sheet1

																								Minority

										Attributable to equity holders														Interests

				Issued and fully paid				Treasury Shares				1% Irredeemable

				ordinary shares of				ordinary shares of				Convertible Preference

				RM0.50 each				RM0.50 each				Shares of RM1 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

																		Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings						Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000				RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2006		1,460,555		730,277		(15,300)		(17,412)		32,531		32,531		383,497		248,065		1,005,428				- 0		2,382,386

		Reclassification of opening minority interests		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				88,638		88,638

		Restated as at 1 January 2005		1,460,555		730,277		(15,300)		(17,412)		32,531		32,531		383,497		248,065		1,005,428		- 0		88,638		2,471,024

		Profit for the financial year		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		135,915				8,752		144,667

		Purchase of shares from inority interests		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(547)		(547)

		Share Buy Back		- 0		- 0		(2,030)		(2,654)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		(2,654)

		Issue of Warrants		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,076		1,076

		Issue of shares:

		Employees' Share Options		1,349		674		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		607		- 0		- 0				- 0		1,281

		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		3,144		1,572		- 0		- 0		(4,191)		(4,191)		2,619		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Redeemable Preference Shares to minority interests		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				924		924

		Ordinary shares to minority interests		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				11		11

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		714		- 0				575		1,289

		Capital redemption reserve of KrisAssets		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				200		200

		Realisation of revaluation surplus on depreciation		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(742)		742				- 0		- 0

		Reversal of revaluation of investment in associate		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(29,258)		- 0				- 0		(29,258)

		Net gain not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(29,286)		- 0		- 0		775		(27,769)

		Dividends		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(31,321)				(8,950)		(40,271)

		At 31 December 2006		1,465,048		732,523		(17,330)		(20,066)		28,340		28,340		386,723		218,779		1,110,764				90,679		2,547,742
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										Property

						Property				investment

		Business segments				development				and holding				Hotel				Construction				Others				Group

						RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

		12 months ended

		31 December 2006

		Revenue

		Total revenue				437,535				217,491				123,534				132,709				69,472				980,741

		Intersegment revenue				(54,389)				(4,825)				(2,849)				(132,709)				(64,008)				(258,780)

		External revenue				383,146				212,666				120,685				- 0				5,464				721,961

		Results

		Segment results (external)				83,677				101,851				12,013				770				(15,627)				182,684

		Unallocated income																								20,525

		Unallocated expense																								(22,245)

		Profit from operations																								180,964

		Finance costs																								(43,267)

		Share of after-tax results

		of associates				27,147				1,628				29,293				- 0				4,069				62,137

		Share of results

		of joint venture				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,980				- 0				1,980

		Profit from ordinary

		activities before tax																								201,814

		Tax-Company and subsidiaries																								(57,147)

		Profit for the period																								144,667

		Attributable to:

		Equity holders of the Company																								135,915

		Minority interests																								8,752

																										144,667
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																								Minority

										Attributable to equity holders														Interests

				Issued and fully paid				Treasury Shares				1% Irredeemable

				ordinary shares of				ordinary shares of				Convertible Preference

				RM0.50 each				RM0.50 each				Shares of RM1 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

																		Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings						Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000				RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2005		1,413,875		706,937		- 0		- 0		86,413		86,413		549,608		17,559		931,566				- 0		2,292,083

		Reclassification of opening minority interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				69,099		69,099

		Restated as at 1 January 2005		1,413,875		706,937		- 0		- 0		86,413		86,413		549,608		17,559		931,566		- 0		69,099		2,361,182

		Profit for the financial year		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		105,458				7,771		113,229

		Share Buy Back		- 0		- 0		(15,300)		(17,412)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		(17,412)

		Issue of shares:

		Employees' Share Options		6,268		3,134		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,848		- 0		- 0				- 0		5,982

		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		40,412		20,206		- 0		- 0		(53,882)		(53,882)		33,676		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0

		Redeemable Preference Shares																						559		559

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(2,400)		- 0				(1,225)		(3,625)

		Surplus on revaluation of property		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		50,950		- 0				- 0		50,950

		Capital distribution-in-specie of Kris shares		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(202,635)		183,019		- 0				19,616		- 0

		Goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,063)		- 0				- 0		(1,063)

		Net gain not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(202,635)		230,506		- 0		- 0		18,391		46,262

		Dividends		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(31,596)		(7,182)		- 0		(38,778)

		At 31 December 2005		1,460,555		730,277		(15,300)		(17,412)		32,531		32,531		383,497		248,065		1,005,428				95,820		2,471,024
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						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured

				Term Loan		68,000

				Redeemable Bonds		525,014

				Unsecured

				Term Loan		11,840

						604,854

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured

				Current portion of Redeemable Bonds		40,000

				Current portion of term loan		- 0

				Short term loan		- 0

				Bank overdraft		- 0

				Unsecured

				Current portion of term loan		49,326

				Short term loan		40,000

				Bank overdraft		- 0

						129,326

				TOTAL		734,180

				Total equity as at 31 December 2006		2,547,742
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						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year				Year

						Quarter				Quarter				To Date				To Date

						31.12.2006				31.12.2005				31.12.2006				31.12.2005

						RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		Revenue				199,960				186,868				721,961				619,677

		Cost of sales				(99,817)				(126,821)				(396,410)				(379,140)

		Gross profit				100,143				60,047				325,551				240,537

		Other operating income				5,587				14,196				23,677				43,667

		Administrative expenses				(54,165)				(24,241)				(128,308)				(103,480)

		Other operating expenses				(34,460)				(15,147)				(39,956)				(23,462)

		Profit from operations				17,105				34,855				180,964				157,262

		Finance costs				(9,975)				(4,711)				(43,267)				(35,055)

		Share of after-tax results of associates				27,889				(2,598)				62,137				34,170

		Share of results of joint venture				466				401				1,980				1,147

		Loss on disposal of an associate				- 0				- 0				- 0				(1,195)

		Profit before tax				35,485				27,947				201,814				156,329

		Less tax:

		Company and subsidiaries				(11,477)				(13,434)				(57,147)				(43,100)

		Profit for the period/year				24,008				14,513				144,667				113,229

		Attributable to:

		Equity holders of the Company				24,017				15,607				135,915				105,458

		Minority interests				(9)				(1,094)				8,752				7,771

						24,008				14,513				144,667				113,229

		Earnings per share (sen)

		- basic				1.64				1.10				9.36				7.20

		- diluted				1.64				1.00				9.24				7.10

		Dividends per ordinary share (sen)				2.5				2.5				2.5				2.5

		Dividends per preference share (sen)				1.0				1.0				1.0				1.0
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								Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

								Quarter				Year				Year To				Year To

								ended				Quarter ended				Date ended				Date ended

								31.12.2006				31.12.2005				31.12.2006				31.12.2005

				Profit for the period/year		RM '000		24,017				15,607				135,915				105,458

				ICPS dividend paid		RM '000		(219)				(254)				(219)				(254)

				Adjusted profit for the period/year		RM '000		23,798				15,353				135,696				105,204

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,449,606				1,460,899				1,449,606				1,460,899

				Basic earnings per share		sen		1.64				1.05				9.36				7.20

				Profit for the period/year		RM '000		24,017				15,607				135,915				105,458

				Incremental earnings for

				ICPS2002/2007		RM '000		204				234				204				234

						RM '000		24,221				15,841				136,119				105,692

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,449,606				1,460,899				1,449,606				1,460,899

				Adjustments for ICPS2002/2007		'000		22,814				26,380				22,814				26,380

				Adjustments for share options		'000		1,355				1,181				1,355				1,181

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares for

				diluted earnings per share		'000		1,473,775				1,488,460				1,473,775				1,488,460

				Diluted earnings per share		sen		1.64				1.06				9.24				7.10
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										Property

						Property				investment

		Business segments				development				and holding				Hotel				Construction				Others				Group

						RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

		12 months ended

		31 December 2005

		Revenue

		Total revenue				368,551				196,869				97,494				165,758				36,478				865,150

		Intersegment revenue				(84,853)				(6,007)				(1,762)				(152,851)				- 0				(245,473)

		External revenue				283,698				190,862				95,732				12,907				36,478				619,677

		Results

		Segment results (external)				58,858				90,576				6,434				2,054				204				158,126

		Unallocated income																								17,389

		Unallocated expense																								(18,253)

		Profit from operations																								157,262

		Finance costs																								(35,055)

		Share of after-tax results

		of associates				10,266				239				37,933				- 0				2,760				51,198

		Share of results

		of joint venture				- 0				- 0				- 0				1,147				- 0				1,147

		Loss on disposal of

		an associate				(1,195)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				(1,195)

		Profit from ordinary

		activities before tax																								173,357

		Tax-Company and subsidiaries																								(60,128)

		Profit for the period																								113,229

		Attributable to:

		Equity holders of the Company																								105,458

		Minority interests																								7,771

																										113,229
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 30 June 2006								731,661,368.50

		04.07.06		56,775		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,689,756.00

		12.07.06		174,825		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,777,168.50

		01.08.06		10,125		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,782,231.00

		08.08.06		137,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		731,850,731.00

		08.08.06		108,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		731,904,731.00

		11.08.06		27,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,918,231.00

		18.08.06		152,250		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,994,356.00

		01.09.06		5,940		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,997,326.00

		08.09.06		10,500		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,002,576.00

		15.09.06		5,250		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,005,201.00

		26.09.06		88,500		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,049,451.00

		11.10.06		10,425		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,054,663.50

		08.11.06		132,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		732,120,663.50

		08.11.06		37,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		732,139,163.50

		08.11.06		94,725		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,186,526.00

		22.11.06		330,225		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,351,638.50

		01.12.06		172,200		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,437,738.50

		14.12.06		149,025		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,512,251.00

		26.12.06		21,750		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,523,126.00
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				No. of		Lowest		Highest		Average

		Date		shares		Price		Price		Price		Proceeds

						RM		RM		RM		RM

		29.01.07		1,500,000		2.27		2.28		2.272		3,396,582.48

		31.01.07		200,000		2.27		2.27		2.270		452,256.40

		02.02.07		400,000		2.28		2.29		2.285		910,692.40

		07.02.07		1,500,000		2.30		2.35		2.325		3,476,337.50

		08.02.07		250,000		2.33		2.33		2.330		580,319.50

		15.02.07		2,400,000		2.30		2.38		2.344		5,608,932.46

		16.02.07		200,000		2.39		2.39		2.390		476,174.80

		TOTAL		6,450,000								14,901,295.54
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										Cumulative current

						Current quarter				Year-To-Date

						ended 31.12.2006				ended 31.12.2006

						RM '000				RM '000

				Malaysian income tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		17,489				65,705

				- Underprovision of previous year's tax		- 0				1,950

				Transferred to deferred tax		(6,027)				(10,560)

						11,462				57,095

				Overseas tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		15				52

						11,477				57,147
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 31 December 2006								732,523,126.00

		08.01.07		75,300		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,560,776.00

		16.01.07		77,400		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,599,476.00

		24.01.07		195,075		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,697,013.50

		30.01.07		123,075		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,758,551.00

		06.02.07		450,450		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		732,983,776.00

		12.02.07		1,708,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		733,837,776.00

		12.02.07		407,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		734,041,276.00

		12.02.07		251,668		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		734,167,110.00

		15.02.07		62,100		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		734,198,160.00
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 31 December 2005								730,277,104.00

		18.01.06		11,400		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,282,804.00

		08.02.06		31,125		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,298,366.50

		15.02.06		297,762		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,447,247.50

		01.03.06		142,650		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,518,572.50

		08.03.06		28,575		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,532,860.00

		22.03.06		393,450		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,729,585.00

		29.03.06		182,982		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,821,076.00

		05.04.06		27,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,834,576.00

		19.04.06		23,700		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,846,426.00

		27.04.06		168,900		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,930,876.00

		04.05.06		78,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,969,876.00

		10.05.06		31,425		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		730,985,588.50

		10.05.06		858,500		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		731,414,838.50

		10.05.06		76,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		731,452,838.50

		19.05.06		192,075		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,548,876.00

		24.05.06		3,750		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,550,751.00

		06.06.06		64,875		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,583,188.50

		12.06.06		156,360		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		731,661,368.50
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				No. of		Lowest		Highest		Average

		Date		shares		Price		Price		Price		Cost

						RM		RM		RM		RM

		As at 30 September 2006		16,719,800								19,164,134.02

		20.10.06		600,000		1.36		1.36		1.36		816,000.00

		04.12.06		10,000		1.89		1.89		1.89		18,900.00

		TOTAL		17,329,800						1.15		19,999,034.02






